Access to Affordable Healthy Food

APPENDIX C: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS THAT
RECEIVED COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-HEALTHY FOOD
FINANCING INITIATIVE AWARDS, 2011-2016

CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016

Grantee Name 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total

Action for a Better

. $748,436 $748,436

Community, Inc.
Arab American and
Chaldean Council $150,000 $150,000
Argentine
Neighborhood

elghborhoo $617,530 $617,530
Development
Association
Brightwood ‘
Development $788,673 $800,000 $799,698 $2,388,371
Corporation
Brockton ‘
Neighborhood Health $800,000 $800,000
Center, Inc.
Burten, Bell, C

urten, Befl, Larr $759,374 $759,374
Development, Inc. ‘
Butterfly Foundation $545,800 $545,800
Carrf S ti

arrfour supportive $540,000 $540,000

Housing, Inc.

CEN-TEX Certified
Development $341,718 $341,718
Corporation

Coastal Enterprises,

$800,000 $800,000

Inc.
Community Services

o $170,859 $294,490 $465,349
Unlimited, Inc.
Community Ventures $800,000 $800,000  $1,600,000
Corporation
Conexion Americas $788,673 $788,673
Corporation to
Develop - $759,374 $759,374
Communities of
Tampa, Inc.

Cypress Hills Local
Development $375,000 $375,000
Corporation, Inc.

Dorchester Bay
Economic
Development
Corporation
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$788,673 $788,673
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CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016

Grantee Name 2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total

East Bay Asian Local
Development
Corporation

Eastern Market
Corporation

Economic and
Community
Development
Institute

$759,370

El Pajaro Community
Development
Corporation

Emerson Park
Development
Corporation

Englewood
Community
Development
Corporation

$788,673

$600,000

$600,000

$799,363

$750,000

$1,400,000

$1,548,043

$799,363

$600,000

$750,000

Fayette County
Community Action
Agency, Inc.

$759,374

Fort Belknap
Community
Economic
Development
Corporation

$348,703

$800,000

$1,559,374

$348,703

Goler Depot Street
Renaissance
Corporation

Greater Jamaica
Development
Corporation

Green
Opportunities, Inc.

Hacienda Community
Development
Corporation

Hill House Economic
Development
Corporation

Kanawha Institute
for Social Research
& Action, Inc.

$788,673

$788,673

$788,673

$763,150

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$763,150

$788,673

$788,673

$788,673

$800,000
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CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016

Grantee Name

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total

Latino Economic
Development Center

LifeBridge
Community Services

Lifestyles of
Maryland, Inc.

Madison Park
Development
Corporation

Mandela
MarketPlace, Inc.

Martin Luther King
Economic
Development
Corporation

Microenterprise
Council of Maryland

$545,800

$788,673

$788,673

$760,000

$400,000

$800,000

$600,000

$650,000

$800,000

$360,000

$1,548,673

$800,000

$600,000

$788,673

$760,000

$1,195,800

$800,000

Midlands Latino
Community
Development
Corporation

MidTown Cleveland

Midwest Minnesota
Community
Development
Corporation

Miles College
Community
Development
Corporation

Native American
Development
Corporation

Neighborhood
Economic
Development
Corporation

$522,068

$400,000

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$800,000

$522,068

$800,000

$400,000

Neighbors and
Neighbors
Association, Inc.

Northwest
Jacksonville
Community
Development
Corporation
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$759,374

$800,000

$759,374

$800,000
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CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016

Grantee Name

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total

Omaha Economic
Development
Corporation

Peoples Emergency
Center Community
Development
Corporation

Poverty Solutions,
Inc.

Quad Cities Food
Hub, Inc.

$800,000

$225,000

$600,000

$800,000

$800,000

$225,000

$800,000

$600,000

Reinvestment Fund

Siete del Norte
Community
Development
Corporation

South Bronx Overall
Economic
Development
Corporation

St. Clair Superior
Development
Corporation

$759,374

$759,374

$472,833

$800,000

$400,000

$759,374

$759,374

$872,833

$800,000

Stanislaus Economic
Development and
Workforce Alliance

$800,000

$800,000

The East Los Angeles
Community Union

The Enterprise
Center Community
Development
Corporation

The Works, Inc.

$759,374

$784,595

$788,673

$784,853

$759,374

$1,569,448

$788,673

Tohono O'odham
Community Action

Total Action Against
Poverty in Roanoke
Valley

$759,374

$300,000

$300,000

$759,374

Tremont West
Development
Corporation

$742,699

$742,699
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CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016

Grantee Name 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total

ited T Equali
United Teen Equality $800,000 $800,000
Center, Inc.
University Circle, $659,706 $659,706
Inc.
Woonsocket
Neighborhood $379,687 $379,687
Development
Corporation
YES Housing, Inc. $800,000 $800,000
Youngstown
Neighborhood $788,673 $788,673
Development
Corporation
Total $10,000,000 $9,999,998 $9,098,366 $9,372,139 $5,986,250 $7,435,000 $51,891,753

Source: United States Department of Agriculture. “CED-HFFI Grant Awards.”
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