APPENDIX C: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS THAT RECEIVED COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-HEALTHY FOOD FINANCING INITIATIVE AWARDS, 2011-2016

CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016								
Grantee Name	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Total	
Action for a Better Community, Inc.				\$748,436			\$748,436	
Arab American and Chaldean Council					\$150,000		\$150,000	
Argentine Neighborhood Development Association			\$617,530				\$617,530	
Brightwood Development Corporation		\$788,673	\$800,000		\$799,698		\$2,388,371	
Brockton Neighborhood Health Center, Inc.				\$800,000			\$800,000	
Burten, Bell, Carr Development, Inc.	\$759,374						\$759,374	
Butterfly Foundation	\$545,800						\$545,800	
Carrfour Supportive Housing, Inc.		\$540,000					\$540,000	
CEN-TEX Certified Development Corporation	\$341,718	X					\$341,718	
Coastal Enterprises, Inc.				\$800,000			\$800,000	
Community Services Unlimited, Inc.	\$170,859				\$294,490		\$465,349	
Community Ventures Corporation			\$800,000			\$800,000	\$1,600,000	
Conexion Americas		\$788,673					\$788,673	
Corporation to Develop Communities of Tampa, Inc.	\$759,374						\$759,374	
Cypress Hills Local Development Corporation, Inc.						\$375,000	\$375,000	
Dorchester Bay Economic Development Corporation		\$788,673					\$788,673	

Grantee Name		<u> </u>				en 2011-20	
	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Total
East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation						\$750,000	\$750,000
Eastern Market Corporation				\$600,000		\$800,000	\$1,400,000
Economic and Community Development Institute	\$759,370	\$788,673					\$1,548,043
El Pajaro Community Development Corporation					\$799,363		\$799,363
Emerson Park Development Corporation			\$600,000				\$600,000
Englewood Community Development Corporation						\$750,000	\$750,000
Fayette County Community Action Agency, Inc.	\$759,374				\$800,000		\$1,559,374
Fort Belknap Community Economic Development Corporation				\$348,703			\$348,703
Goler Depot Street Renaissance Corporation					\$800,000		\$800,000
Greater Jamaica Development Corporation			\$763,150				\$763,150
Green Opportunities, Inc.		\$788,673					\$788,673
Hacienda Community Development Corporation		\$788,673					\$788,673
Hill House Economic Development Corporation		\$788,673					\$788,673
Kanawha Institute for Social Research & Action, Inc.				\$800,000			\$800,000

CED-HFF	CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016								
Grantee Name	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Total		
Latino Economic Development Center		\$788,673	\$760,000				\$1,548,673		
LifeBridge Community Services					\$800,000		\$800,000		
Lifestyles of Maryland, Inc.				\$600,000			\$600,000		
Madison Park Development Corporation		\$788,673					\$788,673		
Mandela MarketPlace, Inc.			\$400,000			\$360,000	\$760,000		
Martin Luther King Economic Development Corporation	\$545,800			\$650,000			\$1,195,800		
Microenterprise Council of Maryland			\$800,000				\$800,000		
Midlands Latino Community Development Corporation					•	\$800,000	\$800,000		
MidTown Cleveland						\$800,000	\$800,000		
Midwest Minnesota Community Development Corporation				\$800,000			\$800,000		
Miles College Community Development Corporation	\$522,068						\$522,068		
Native American Development Corporation						\$800,000	\$800,000		
Neighborhood Economic Development Corporation			\$400,000				\$400,000		
Neighbors and Neighbors Association, Inc.	\$759,374						\$759,374		
Northwest Jacksonville Community Development Corporation						\$800,000	\$800,000		

CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016								
Grantee Name	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Total	
Omaha Economic Development Corporation				\$800,000			\$800,000	
Peoples Emergency Center Community Development Corporation				\$225,000			\$225,000	
Poverty Solutions, Inc.					\$800,000		\$800,000	
Quad Cities Food Hub, Inc.				\$600,000			\$600,000	
Reinvestment Fund	\$759,374						\$759,374	
Siete del Norte Community Development Corporation	\$759,374						\$759,374	
South Bronx Overall Economic Development Corporation			\$472,833			\$400,000	\$872,833	
St. Clair Superior Development Corporation				\$800,000			\$800,000	
Stanislaus Economic Development and Workforce Alliance			\$800,000				\$800,000	
The East Los Angeles Community Union	\$759,374						\$759,374	
The Enterprise Center Community Development Corporation		\$784,595	\$784,853				\$1,569,448	
The Works, Inc.		\$788,673					\$788,673	
Tohono O'odham Community Action			\$300,000				\$300,000	
Total Action Against Poverty in Roanoke Valley	\$759,374						\$759,374	
Tremont West Development Corporation					\$742,699		\$742,699	

CED-HFFI Community Development Corporation Awardees between 2011-2016								
Grantee Name	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Total	
United Teen Equality Center, Inc.			\$800,000				\$800,000	
University Circle, Inc.	\$659,706						\$659,706	
Woonsocket Neighborhood Development Corporation	\$379,687						\$379,687	
YES Housing, Inc.				\$800,000			\$800,000	
Youngstown Neighborhood Development Corporation		\$788,673					\$788,673	
Total	\$10,000,000	\$9,999,998	\$9,098,366	\$9,372,139	\$5,986,250	\$7,435,000	\$51,891,753	

Source: United States Department of Agriculture. "CED-HFFI Grant Awards."

